
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting - livestream link: 
https://vimeo.com/514250482 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Ahmed Ali (Chair), Clay, Lanchbury, Russell and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted members: Dr D Barker and Dr S Downs  
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held 
can include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or 
virtual locations such as Internet locations, web addresses or conference call 
telephone numbers. To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. 
The recording of the webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting 
has ended. 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 January 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Accounting Policies 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
enclosed. 
 

11 - 42 

6.   External Audit Update Report - to follow   
 

 

7.   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 - to follow   
 

 

8.   Risk Review Item: Internal Audit Strategy and Resourcing - to 
follow   
 

 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may do so if 
invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda and want 
to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the Chair.  
Members of the public are requested to bear in mind the current guidance regarding 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to consider submitting comments via email to the 
Committee Officer rather than attending the meeting in person.  The contact details of 
the Committee Officer for this meeting are listed below. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council meetings can be found on the Council’s 
website www.manchester.gov.uk  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive,  
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 8 March 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 19 January 2021  

 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2020 
 
This Audit Committee meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ahmed Ali - In the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Lanchbury, Russell and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted members: Dr D Barker and Dr S Downs  
 
Also Present: 
Karen Murray (Mazars) - External Auditor 
Alastair Newall (Mazars) - External Auditor 
 
 
AC/21/01 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 
 
AC/21/02 External Audit Update 
 
The Committee considered the report of Council’s external auditors (Mazars) that 
provided the Committee with an update on audit work carried out. The Committee 
was reminded that the external audit of the Council’s 2019/20 financial statements 
and value for money conclusion in November 2020 and the signing the audit 
report on 30 November 2020. An updated Audit Completion Report with the 
completed audit findings had been circulated to all members of the Audit Committee. 
The external auditors are currently waiting to receive the Council’s Whole of 
Government Accounts (WGA) submission. This work will be carried out to 
instructions issued by the National Audit Office (NAO) and a report will be submitted 
to the NAO on the conclusions. Any significant findings from this work will be 
reported to the Audit Committee in a subsequent Audit Update Report. 
The process of audit planning for the 2020/21 audit will start in January/February 
2021 and the Audit Strategy Memorandum will be submitted at the March meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
Reference was made to the National Audit Office updated Code of Audit Practice that 
has now been applied from 2020/21. The new Code changes the work that auditors 
will be required to do, and the related reporting, on Councils arrangements to deliver 
value for money in their use of resources. The changes to the reporting requirements 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 19 January 2021  

 
 

will mean that from 2020/21 a value for money conclusion will not be included within 
the Financial Statements Audit Report. A commentary on the Council’s arrangements 
to deliver value for money will now be included in a new Auditor’s Annual Report 
(which replaces the Annual Audit Letter). The NAO Code requires that where 
auditors identify weaknesses in Council arrangements they should report 
recommendations to the Council promptly throughout the year. 
 
The Chair invited questions from members of the Committee. 
 
A member referred to point 8 of the report and requested further explanation of the 
five themes outlined in the MHCLG's response to Sir Tony Redmond’s independent 
review. 
 
It was reported that the themes had been produced in order to provide more central 
co-ordination by bringing together the various strands of government. The Committee 
was informed that it would be unlikely that a single regulator would be established 
and new more simplified process would be introduced to help local authority 
accounts to be more accessible. Other recommendations included the importance of 
appointing independent members to audit committees, member training and the 
processes used by auditors and the meeting of the responsible council officers at 
least once a year. 
 
A member referred to the Value for Money opinion provided by the external auditor 
and asked what the arrangements will now require. 
 
It was reported that the new arrangements would require greater engagement with 
the Council on the arrangements to deliver value for money rather than to present an 
opinion. A longer narrative report will be submitted to provide a balanced assessment 
of the arrangements and processes to highlight changes, to promote good practice or 
actions needed for improvement.   
 
The City Treasurer reported that the impact of Covid19 would be addressed in the 
opinion provided by the Council’s Internal Audit. The recommendations of the 
Redmond report were largely welcomed and work on those had already started in 
respect budget preparations, value for money opinion and the Council’s financial 
resilience. 
 
A member referred to the issues reported on by the external auditor including the 
valuation of property, pensions and other group audits and asked whether this is a 
common theme with other local authority audit work. Reference was also made to 
demise of the Audit Commission and the use of private audit companies providing 
services for the public sector and the challenge for companies to access this very 
specialist market. Reference was also made the deadline for annual accounts and if 
this may be amended and if so what would the likely outcome be to producing final 
accounts on time. 
 
It was reported that this work was common to local authorities and auditors were 
addressing the work to find means to make improvements in those organisations. 
The public sector is reliant on the use of private external audit firms, however the 
PSA did provide a level of independence and controlled the appointment of auditors 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 19 January 2021  

 
 

through a tendering process. The tendering process had drove down fees which was 
helpful for local authorities but in doing so may have made the market for that work 
less attractive to private companies. The deadline for the completion of final accounts 
is something the external auditor works toward and the pressure to complete local 
authority/health service audits is considerable due to capacity issues. There were 
concerns that the pressure for external auditors to meet current deadlines is 
unreasonable and the issue if extending the deadline for completing audits had been 
raised. The Committee was advised that accounts will not be signed off until the 
external auditor is satisfied that the audit has been properly completed but work 
would be ongoing to ensure that deadlines are achieved.  
 
Decision 
 
The report was noted 
 
AC/21/03 Internal Audit Assurance Report 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management that provided an 
update of progress on the agreed audit plan 2020/21, additional work assigned to the 
audit service and copies of the audit opinions issued in the period August to 
December 2020. The Committee was advised that audit work had been impacted 
during the year due to additional work taken on by Internal Audit. This included the 
provision of key support for the covid19 grant schemes to provide ongoing support 
to local businesses and the winter support for children and vulnerable families. The 
availability of resources has also affected the service and a ‘reach out’ had been 
undertaken to provide three additional posts and the subsequent recruitment to 
permanent posts following completion of a service and savings review. Members 
were informed that even with additional resources it will remain a challenge to 
complete all planned audit work by year end as a consequence of client availability 
due to the continued focus on the covid response and recovery which is acute across 
all areas of the Council and particularly within front line services in adults, health 
and care, children’s services and schools. 
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 
 
Members referred to work being done on fraud checks on business grants and the 
impact the involvement of audit staff in this work has had on the audit team for the 
reason that staff are running the checks rather than providing a consultancy and 
facilitating role. Also, what arrangements will there be if the grants system is 
extended past financial year end as it is likely that the pandemic would continue. 
Reference was made to resources available to the Audit team and the involvement of 
Salford Council to undertake audit work on the Council’s ICT function in view of 
potential deletion of vacancies from the team structure. The Head of Risk and 
Internal Audit was asked to comment on the comparison of work undertaken in the 
previous year to this year and was it mandatory to provide an opinion if a sufficient 
amount of work had not been completed. 
 
It was reported that there is not a mandatory requirement to provide an audit opinion, 
however there is a requirement under the current procedures to provide an opinion to 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 19 January 2021  

 
 

those charged with responsibility for governance such as the Audit Committee. The 
Committee was advised that heads of audit across the country were using outcomes 
from planned audits and other sources of assurance to inform the production of an 
opinion. Head of Internal Audit stated that other forms of assurance will include his 
own role and engagement in various governance and recovery groups. In providing 
the opinion it was important for the Audit Committee and stakeholders that there is 
clarity on the basis in which the opinion is taken. The CIPFA guidance would be used 
to inform the opinion on potential limitations and/or qualifications required and 
referenced. In noting that the amount of audit work had reduced it was reported that 
audit staff w
[...]
was also made the administering of the school 
voucher scheme for school children in Manchester and the benefit and level of 
assurance this has provided.   
 
The Committee was informed that issue of capacity also related to auditor’s ability to 
physically access documents to complete a sign off and the priorities of officers on 
more pressing issues such as vaccination work and testing. Internal Audit is not the 
only source of assurance and forms part of the annual opinion. Officers are working 
to obtain information through other sources within the organisation.  
 
It was confirmed that discussions will take place on the priorities to focus on areas 
such as Mental Health Casework and Homelessness due to the level of urgency in 
progressing this work.  
 
The Committee was advised that to best support officers it should continue to 
discharge its function in obtaining assurances and ensuring that audit work is 
completed. It was reported that senior officers are aware of the need to complete 
audit work to maintain and improve the work of the Council services and that the 
findings will be submitted to the Audit Committee.   
 
A member referred to outstanding audit work and asked if it was possible to 
collaborate with other officer colleagues to work smart to complete the work and if 
this was good practice. 
 
It was reported that as an example of collaborative working, work in Adult Services 
would be monitored by audit staff and would involve sitting in on meetings rather than 
just receiving copies of minutes and be at a higher level to take part in checking and 
testing to gain assurance.   
 
A member referred to changes within the staffing structure and what processes are in 
place to ensure that the level of senior management support for the City Treasurer 
will be in place.  
 
It was reported that a suitably qualified member of staff is currently in place for the 
Deputy Treasurer position on an interim basis and interviews would be taking place 
for the permanent replacement in the following week. Whilst there will be reduced 
capacity within Corporate Services, work will continue to ensure the best use of 
existing resources. This will enable the City Treasurer to maintain an overview of the 
work of the department.  
  
Decision 

Page 9

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 19 January 2021  

 
 

The Committee noted the report and the comments received.  
 
AC/21/04 Outstanding Audit Recommendations 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
and the Head of Audit and Risk Management that provided a summary the current 
implementation position and arrangements for monitoring and reporting internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 
 
A member referred to the Disability Supported Accommodation Services: Quality 
Assurance Framework and expressed concern that the recommendation from 
February 2018, for a register of all details including residents; staff and properties to 
be sent to Performance, Research and Intelligence team was yet to be implemented 
and the no further action was now required. The point was made that it is important 
that detailed records are produced and maintained to better protect vulnerable 
individuals the Council has responsibility for. 
 
It was reported that the recommendation had been implemented from an audit 
perspective that quality assurance checks were in place, however a more accurate 
update on the keeping of accurate registers within properties would be provided to 
members of the Committee. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 

2. To request a report be submitted to provide a review of resources within 
Internal Audit.   

 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Audit Committee – 16 March 2021 
 
Subject: Accounting Concepts and Policies, Critical Accounting 

Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty 
 
Report of:  The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report explains the accounting concepts and policies, critical accounting 
judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty that will be used in preparing 
the 2020/21 annual accounts. It also contains details of the new International 
Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 on leasing that following deferral is now to 
be fully introduced by Local Government on 1 April 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are requested to approve the accounting concepts and policies that will be 
used in completing the 2020/21 annual accounts and note the critical accounting 
judgements made and key sources of estimation uncertainty. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Carol Culley    Name: Helen Seechurn 
Position: Deputy Chief Executive and      Position: Interim Deputy City Treasurer 
City Treasurer     
Telephone: 0161 234 3406   Telephone: 0161 234 1017  
E-mail: carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk  E-mail:helen.seechurn@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Julie Hardman 
Position: Group Finance Lead 
Telephone: 0161 234 4025   
E-mail: julie.hardman@manchester.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Item 5



 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. In line with best practice principles, this report presents the accounting 
policies that will be used in the preparation of the 2020/21 accounts. It also 
explains the requirement to include notes on critical accounting judgements 
and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 
2. Accounting Policies 

 
2.1. The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, 

rules and practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the 
annual Statement of Accounts. These accounting policies have to be 
disclosed as a note to the annual accounts.  

 
2.2. The accounting policies to be used in the preparation of the 2020/21 annual 

accounts are attached at Appendix 1. There are t

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  16 March 2021 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 
This Audit Committee meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ahmed Ali (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Clay, Lanchbury, Russell and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted members: Barker and Downs 
 
AC/20/5. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 as a correct record. 
 
AC/20/6. Accounting Concepts and Policies, Critical Accounting Judgements 

and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer. The report provided an explanation of the Council’s accounting concepts 
and policies, critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation 
uncertainty that will be used in preparing the 2020/21 annual accounts. It also 
contains details of the new International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 on 
leasing that following deferral is now to be fully introduced by Local Government on 1 
April 2022. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. The Committee approved the accounting concepts and policies that will be 
used in completing the 2020/21 annual accounts. 

 
2. The Committee noted the critical accounting judgements made and key 

sources of estimation uncertainty. 
 
AC/20/7. External Audit Update Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors (Mazars) that 
provided an update on progress made in delivering its responsibilities. 
 
The Council’s external auditor introduced the report and made reference to the 
receipt of the Council’s 2019/20 Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) submission, 
which was anticipated during the week and would enable the completion of the final 
element of our 2019/20 audit. The Committee was informed that the national WGA 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  16 March 2021 

submission process had changed for 2019/20 and there have been significant 
difficulties with the HM Treasury system which have caused challenges and delays. 
 
The Committee was informed that planning is underway for the 2021 audit 
preparations in conjunction with the Council’s Accounts Team. The 2020/21 
closedown of accounts required the Councils accounts to be available for public 
inspection by August 2021 and completed by the end of September. The tight 
deadline may mean there is potential delays in the completion of this work and a 
timetable will be developed as part of the audit planning work. 
 
The Chair invited questions from members of the Committee.  
 
A member referred to the possible failure to complete the external audit of the 
Council’s financial statement and asked if this would have a detrimental effect on the 
Council and what reason would be given on the Council website for not completing 
this requirement by the statutory deadline.  
 
The Committee was informed that it was the intention of the external auditor to 
complete the audit work to a national quality standard. The notice of non-completion 
of the audit work would explain the tight time constraints in place and the intention to 
ensure the completion of the work to a quality standard. The continued impact of 
remote working and the complexity of the Council’s accounts make the external audit 
work very challenging. There will be no detrimental impact on the Council in not 
completing the external audit by the statutory deadline. 
 
A member of the Committee asked what difference there would be to the Council’s 
annual accounts in view of the covid19 pandemic and the introduction of business 
grants work and would there be any comparability with previous years accounts. 
 
The City Treasurer reported that the structural aspects of the accounts would be the 
same. The Management element of the accounts would include some distortion and 
will require explanation on the types and levels of spending that is not usual 
compared to other years. The work involved in the administration of Business 
Support Grants during the covid19 pandemic would not require detailed auditing but 
will require explanatory note in the accounts. 
 
The external auditor reported that although there was no requirement for the 
Business Support Grants to be included in the audit of accounts, there would be a 
requirement to include the various streams of external funding that had been 
processed as part of the grants system. This would be a significant job in pulling 
together information from the different grant sources with a value of £12million 
(approx). 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report and the comments received.  
 
AC/20/8. Internal Audit Plan 2021/22  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  16 March 2021 

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
and the Head of Audit and Risk Management that sets out areas of proposed audit 
coverage for the year and the delivery of this plan will be reported to SMT and Audit 
Committee as part of regular audit reporting. The Committee was informed that the 
plan focuses on the first six months of the year and an update will be presented to 
the Audit Committee and the Senior Management Team in September to confirm the 
areas of planned focus through to March 2022.  
 
The Committee was advised on some of the some of the key area within the 2021/22 
plan that includes: 

 the ongoing Covid19 recovery and response including the requirements of 
Government for assurance over programmes funded through grants; 
financial challenges and related budget savings required to be delivered by 
 the Council; 

 organisational change including the further development of health and care 
partnerships and the ‘supercharging of the Manchester Local Care 
Organisation; as well as the re-integration of the Northwards ALMO into 
the Council; 

 organisational development and improvement programmes including the 
Future Council programme, Race Review and the Better Outcomes Better 
Lives programme across adult services; and 

 Change activity including major capital projects, ICT investment and 
workforce development. 

  
The Chair invited members of the Committee ask questions/ comment on the report. 
 
A member referred to the impact of covid on the audit plan and how the priority of 
audit work has changed as a result. Officers were asked what audit work would have 
been included under normal circumstances and was there any potential risk identified 
as a result of particular audit work not being included in the plan. Officers were also 
asked what will be the focus of the plan in the final six months of the municipal year.  
 
It was reported that the plan would have included core systems work, development, 
probity work and assurance mapping with a focus on Children’s Services and Adult 
Services.  
 
Members discussed the approach to audit recommendations, in particular those 
recommendations that remain overdue for 12 months. The suggestion was made that 
the current period should be increased to 18 months to allow sufficient time for 
outstanding recommendations to be implemented or where necessary follow up work 
before being submitted to the Audit Committee. Reference was also made to the 
integration of Northwards Housing (ALMO) and the importance of ensuring that there 
is capacity to undertake internal audit of not only the process of integration but also 
the organisation itself.  
 
The Committee was informed that the proposal to increase the implementation period 
up to 18 months would be taken on board. With reference to the Northwards Housing 
it was reported that discussions were ongoing regarding the continuity of the current 
outsourced provision during the period of transition. The ongoing audit of the 
organisational aspects such as repairs and maintenance did need to continue. The 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  16 March 2021 

second half of the Audit Plan from September would address how the audit function 
could be best applied.  
 
A member of the Committee made reference to the time provided by the external 
audit providers for Northwards Housing and the comparison of the time to be 
allocated by the internal audit function. Officers were asked for this information be 
included in the audit plan report to be submitted in September including what areas of 
the ALMO service were to be audited. 
 
A member asked for more detail regarding the assurance title on the areas of focus in 
the audit plan in view of the size of the areas of service involved. 
 
The Committee was informed that the second half of the year had not been scoped at 
this point and further breakdown and detail would be identified as the year 
progressed for inclusion in the Audit Plan report in September. 
 
A member referred to the work identified for the next six months and asked if there is 
a broader area work on assurance mapping on connecting that work to the risk 
register. 
 
The Committee was informed that assurance mapping would develop more as the 
year progresses and this would become more apparent over the next twelve months. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approved the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22, subject to the 
amendment of the period of time allocated for overdue recommendations be 
increased from 12 months to 18 months. 
 
AC/20/9. Internal Audit Service Development Update  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management that provided a summary of the key areas of Internal Audit focus over 
the last twelve months, the planned future strategy for audit within the Council and 
the areas of planned service change in terms of innovation and structure. These 
included: 

 Internal Audit During 2020/21; 

 Internal Audit Strategy; 

 Organisational Change and Partnerships; 

 Innovation in Approach; 

 Structure and Capacity. 
 
The Committee was also informed that the Audit activity and other sources of 
assurance from 2020/21 will be used to inform the Annual Opinion for consideration 
by the Committee in April. The report also provided context for the Annual Plan that 
the Committee have approved to provide a clear direction of the work to be covered 
over the first six months of the year. 
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  16 March 2021 

A member asked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk if this is a direction that would 
have been taken even without the current circumstances and could those areas 
identified have been addressed quicker. Also, has the Council’s external auditor been 
involved in the process or had some oversight. 
 
The Committee was informed that the timing of the proposals was opportune in terms 
of wider changes to look at how the audit service works and evolve the service. The 
external auditor can be included in the process to provide comment. 
 
A member proposed that officers within Internal Audit be thanked for the positive 
manner in which they have worked over the past year to benefit the residents of 
Manchester. In noting, this reference was also made the Organisational Change and 
Partnerships referred to in the report and the scale of the work involved and 
resources required to undertake this, in view of the reduced staffing and finances 
available to the Council.  
 
A member referred to the schedule of meetings of the Committee and the importance 
of ensuring that the Risk Register report is submitted to the June meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee was informed that meetings were programmed for the year and a 
work programme would be produced to project work and development across the 
year. 
 
A member referred to the future replacement of the SAP system and how long this 
could take due to the importance and reliance on the system. Also, was the use of 
data sets as used by other local authorities, something Manchester will use and 
develop and is the consolidation of audit resources across GM something that is 
being considered. 
 
It was reported that the Council will start to use data sets in different ways such as 
the National Fraud initiative for payments made to reduced duplicate payments. 
Birmingham City Council used data sets and had been for a number of year and 
would be consulted on its uses. The Committee was also advised that collaboration 
work had been discussed with other Councils in the Data Protection Service. 
 
The City Treasurer reported that there are different components within SAP and 
therefore there is not an absolute end date set for its replacement. In preparation, 
work is underway as part of a change programme over the next two years, as parts of 
the system reach end of life. Other considerations include the cost of licences and 
what will best meet the future needs of the Council.  
 
A member referred to the work of the Audit Service in core services such as Adult 
Services and Children’s Services and asked officers if there is confidence in the 
Management Assurance Framework to enable Internal Audit to begin to pull back 
from those areas.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Management Assurance Framework provided 
managers within the authority with a system that can be tested to help provide 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  16 March 2021 

confidence and will provide a level of assurance with their arrangements, although 
the Internal Audit Service will be available to provide support where needed.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. The Committee noted the report on the proposals for development of 
the Manchester Internal Audit Service and to receive further updates and 
reports in April 2021 (Annual Opinion) and September 2021 (Updated Internal 
Audit Strategy, QAIP and Annual Audit Plan) and the comments received. 
 

2. To thank the officers of the Internal Audit service for the work they have 
undertaken over the past year under difficult circumstances that has benefitted 
a large number of the residents of Manchester. 
 

3. To provide an update on Outstanding Audit Recommendations to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
(Note: Dr Barker informed the Committee that through he is employment by 
Manchester University and is the line manager to the Interim Deputy City Treasurer’s 
husband but had never met the Interim Deputy City Treasurer.) 
 
 
 


